

Case No. 20-5947

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LAURA CANADAY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

THE ANTHEM COMPANIES, INC.,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee (Case No. 1:19-cv-01084)
The Honorable S. Thomas Anderson

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Rachhana T. Srey
Caroline E. Bressman
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
80 South 8th Street, Suite 4700
Minneapolis, MN 55402

William B. Ryan
DONATI LAW FIRM, PLLC
1545 Union Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104

Adam W. Hansen
Counsel of Record
Colin R. Reeves
APOLLO LAW LLC
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 927-2969
adam@apollo-law.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>BRISTOL-MYERS</i> DID NOT ESTABLISH A CATEGORICAL RULE REQUIRING A CLAIM-BY-CLAIM ANALYSIS ACROSS ALL TYPES OF LITIGATION	7
II. RULE 4 DOES NOT IMPORT ANTHEM’S PROPOSED CATEGORICAL RULE INTO FEDERAL COURT	20
III. ANTHEM’S ARGUMENTS, IF ACCEPTED, WOULD SERIOUSLY DISRUPT DECADES OF SETTLED INTERPRETATION AND PRACTICE	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Action Embroidery Corp. v. Atlantic Embroidery, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	7
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	11
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012)	3, 20
<i>Childress v. Emory</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 642 (1823)	13
<i>Coal Co. v. Blatchford</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 172 (1870)	13
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	4
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	14
<i>Garber v. Menendez</i> , 888 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2018)	13, 25
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	11

<i>Hager v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 5:19-cv-00484, 2020 WL 5806627 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 29, 2020)	22
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	10
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	14
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	12, 19
<i>Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 382 F. App'x 436 (6th Cir. 2010)	16–18
<i>Hunter v. S. Indem. Underwriters</i> , 47 F. Supp. 242 (E.D. Ky. 1942)	22
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>In re Bair Hugger Forced Air Warming Devices Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 15-2666, 2019 WL 4394812 (D. Minn. July 31, 2019) ...	18
<i>In re FMC Corp. Patent Litig.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 1163 (J.P.M.L. 1976)	16–17
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	8, 26
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	8
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	21

<i>Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Knowledge Based Sols., Inc. v. Dijk</i> , No. 16-cv-13041, 2017 WL 3913129 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 7, 2017)	8, 12
<i>Mexican Cent. Ry. v. Eckman</i> , 187 U.S. 429 (1903)	13
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	8
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Morgan v. U.S. Xpress, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00085, 2018 WL 3580775 (W.D. Va. July 25, 2018) .	10
<i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 1:17-MD-2804 (N.D. Ohio)	17
<i>N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	25
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	23
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	13

<i>Robinson v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	2, 10–11, 18
<i>United States v. Botefuhr</i> , 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	6, 26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	15
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	11
<i>Zachman v. Erwin</i> , 186 F. Supp. 681 (S.D. Tex. 1959)	12

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	16–18
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 217.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 J. Moore & J. Friedman, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 23.04 (1938)	12–14
4A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1069.7 (3d ed. 2010)	9–10, 12

5B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1351 (3d ed. 2010) 9

7 W. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 23.36 (5th ed. 2011) 14–15, 22
